ORDINANCE NO. <u>04-03</u>

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS ELEMENT OF THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN OF HOLMES COUNTY, FLORIDA; REPEALING CLAUSE; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, Holmes County adopted the 2010 Comprehensive Plan on August 16, 2000, pursuant to applicable law; and

WHEREAS, Holmes County desires to effect an amendment to the Schedule of Improvements in the Capital Improvements Element of the Comprehensive Plan, and

WHEREAS, said amendment is consistent with the other portions of the Capital Improvements Element and all other applicable elements of the Comprehensive Plan as amended; and

WHEREAS, said amendment will affirmatively contribute to the health, safety and general welfare of the citizens of Holmes County; and

WHEREAS, Holmes County has followed the procedures set forth in ss163.3177(3)(b), 163.3184 and 163.3187, Fla. Stat., and all other applicable provisions of law and local procedures with relation to amendment to the Comprehensive Plan; and

WHEREAS, proper public notice was provided and appropriate public hearing was held pursuant to the provisions referred to hereinabove as the following amendment to the Comprehensive Plan of Holmes County; NOW THEREFORE,

BE IT ORDAINED BY HOLMES COUNTY, FLORIDA:

Section 1. That the Schedule of Improvements in the Capital Improvement Element of the Comprehensive Plan is hereby amended to read as set forth in Exhibit 1 attached hereto and made a part hereof.

Section 2. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict.

Section 3. The effective date of this plan amendment shall be the date a final order is issued by the Department of Community Affairs finding the amendment to be in-compliance in accordance with Chapter 163.3184, F.S.

Passed: June 8, 2004

Date

Approved: _

Howard Owens, Chairman Holmes County Board of County Commissioners

ATTEST (SEAL) Cody Taylor

Clerk of Circuit Court